No. 24-1413

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

SENATOR JONATHAN LINDSEY, SENATOR JAMES RUNESTAD, REPRESENTATIVE JAMES DESANA, REPRESENTATIVE RACHELLE SMIT, REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARRA, REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPH FOX, REPRESENTATIVE MATT MADDOCK, REPRESENTATIVE ANGELA RIGAS, REPRESENTATIVE JOSH SCHRIVER, REPRESENTATIVE NEIL FRISKE, AND REPRESENTATIVE BRAD PAQUETTE, *Plaintiffs—Appellants*,

GRETCHEN WHITMER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, OR HER SUCCESSOR; JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE, OR HER SUCCESSOR, AND JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS, OR HIS SUCCESSOR, Defendants-Appellees.

v.

Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Michigan, Case No. 1:23-cv-01025, Hon. Jane Beckering

Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Erick G. Kaardal (MN No. 229647) Elizabeth A. Nielsen (MI No. P87437) Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A. 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 Telephone: 612 341-1074 Email: kaardal@mklaw.com Email: nielsen@mklaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS
ARGUMENT1
I. The Legislator-Appellants continue to suffer individual, concrete injuries-in- fact, and controlling Supreme Court precedent lays the foundation for their standing
A. The Legislator-Appellants pathway to standing comes from the violation of their individual rights via a complete <i>Coleman</i> Claim
B. Incomplete Coleman claim cases are distinguishable from the facts presented by Legislator-Appellants7
II. Legislator-Appellants' claims are not foreclosed by the <i>Arizona State Legislature</i> opinion
III. The Legislator-Appellants' challenge both to the 2018 and 2022 amendments and the process that implemented them, is redressable
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
USE OF AI TECHNOLOGY CERTIFICATION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	9, 12, 13, 14
Blumenthal v. Trump, 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939	2, 3, 8, 9
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	4, 12, 13
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	passim
Silver v. Pataki, 755 N.E.2d 842 (2001)	5
State by & through Tennessee Gen. Assembly v. United States Dep't of State, 931 F.3d 4991 (6th Cir. 2019.	2, 10, 11
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (2008)	15
Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm'n, 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022)	
Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201
Michigan Constitution, article XII, § 215
U.S. Const. art. I
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65 (injunctions)15
Other Authorities
Other Authorities Elizabeth Earle Beske, L <i>itigating the Separation of Powers,</i> 73 Ala. L. Rev. 8235 (2022
William D. Gohl, Standing Up for Legislators: Reevaluating Legislator Standing in the Wake of Kerr v. Hickenlooper, 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1269 (2016)
